

62767-8

62767-8

No. 62767-8 I

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUN 29 PM 4:39

---

PEARL C. AVERILL, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Respondent,

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner.

---

**PEARL C. AVERILL'S BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Matthew J. Ide, WSBA No. 26002  
Attorney for Pearl C. Averill,  
as Respondent

IDE LAW OFFICE  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1500  
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

and

David R. Hallowell, WSBA No. 13500  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID R. HALLOWELL  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1576  
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Procedural history .....	6
B. Facts .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
1. Standard Of Review For the Order Denying Farmers' Motion to Dismiss the Breach of Contract Claim Under CR 12(b)(6) .....	9
2. Standard Of Review For the Order Granting Plaintiff Partial Summary Judgment On the Breach of Contract Claim .....	10
B. As a Matter of Washington Law, the Made Whole Doctrine Applies to Collision Deductibles .....	11
1. The Made Whole Doctrine Is a Longstanding Basic, Tenet of Washington Insurance Law .....	11
2. In the Made Whole Analysis, the Amount of the Insured's Loss Is Her Total Loss, Without Reduction for Attributed Fault .....	14
3. Retained Risks of Loss, Such As Deductibles, Are Not Excluded From the Made Whole Doctrine .....	18

4.	Farmers’ Distinguishable & Otherwise Inapt Authorities .....	20
5.	Incorrect & Outdated Insurance Regulations Cannot Trump Established Law & Public Policy .....	27
C.	Farmers’ Policy Language Makes the Made Whole Doctrine Applicable to the Collision Deductible .....	30
1.	Interpretation of Insurance Policy Is A Question of Law; To Be Construed As Average Insured Would .....	30
2.	The Insurance Policy Language Expressly Adopted the Make Whole Doctrine .....	31
D.	Request For Attorneys Fees .....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&amp;L Trucking &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) .....	31
<i>Barney v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 426, 869 P.2d 1093 (1994) .....	16, 31
<i>Bordeaux v. American Safety Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Phys. Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993) .....	13, 29
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004) .....	30
<i>Chen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004) .....	21
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, L.L.C.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003) .....	11
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985) .....	13
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....	11
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978) .....	10
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004) .....	13, 16, 17, 30

<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Firemen’s Relief Bd.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 262, 738 P.2d 1068 (1987) .....	14
<i>Keenan v. Industrial Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 314, 738 P.2d 270 (1987) .....	34
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007) .....	10
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 13 P.2d 519 (2005) .....	21
<i>Mercer Place Condo. v. State Farm</i> , 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000) .....	30
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991) .....	33
<i>Oregon Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salzberg</i> , 85 Wn.2d 372, 535 P.2d 816 (1975) .....	31
<i>Orwick v. Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984) .....	10
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001) .....	30
<i>Pederson’s Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996) .....	13
<i>Polygon NW. v. American Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008) .....	13

<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn. App. 155, 165 P.3d 37 (2007) .....	11
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. ALBA Gen. Ins.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 135, 68 P.3d 1061 (2003) .....	13
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990) .....	30, 31
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Woodley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 765, 82 P.3d 660 (2004) .....	16, 17, 33
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007) .....	9, 10
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Stamp v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 536, 859 P.2d 597 (1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000) .....	11, 13
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007) .....	11, 30

**Other Cases**

*Birch v. Fire Ins. Exchange*,  
122 P.3d 696 (Utah 2005) ..... 22-24, 26

*Ex Parte State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
764 So.2d 543 (Ala. 2000) ..... 25

*Monte de Oca v. State Farm Fire & Cas.*,  
897 So.2d 471 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 2004) ..... 23-24

*National Continental Ins. Co. v. Perez*,  
897 So.2d 492 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 2005) ..... 24

*Schonau v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
903 So.2d 285 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 2005) ..... 24

**Acts, Statutes & Regulations**

WAC § 284-30-390 ..... 32

WAC § 284-30-3901 to -3915 ..... 32

WAC § 284-30-3905 ..... 26-27, 29-30,32

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6) ..... 6

CR 56 ..... 6, 11

RAP 18.1 ..... 32

**Other**

2 Allan D. Windt, Insurance Claims & Disputes,  
§ 10.6 (5<sup>th</sup> ed.) ..... 25-26

OIC’s Comments to Proposed Rules,  
Wash. St. Reg. 03-03-132 (Jan. 22, 2003) ..... 32

OIC Fact Sheet, Subrogation and Your Rights (Jan. 2007) ..... 28
